

Listed on: 02.02.2015
Before Court No. 5
Item No. 205

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No.22290/2013
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Union of India & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Ramesh Kumar Singh ...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 12.07.2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

***"Delay condoned.
Issue notice for final hearing.
Meanwhile, there shall be stay of the impugned
judgment of the High Court."***

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid order show cause notice to sole respondent was issued on 10.09.2013. Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance as well as Counter Affidavit on behalf of sole respondent. Counsel for Petitioner has filed Rejoinder Affidavit with the leave of Hon'ble Court. Both the Affidavits have been included in SLP Paper Books.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30th DAY OF JANUARY, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, Adv.
2. Mr. Anil Kumar Gautam, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-2/Avi